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HIGH COURT OF SOLOMON ISLANDS 

BEST DISTRIBUTORS AND SERVICES LIMITED -V- PREMIER 
OF GUADALCANAL PROVINCE, JAMES TETRA TUVA, WINNER 
PROPERTIES LIMITED AND THE REGISTRAR OF TITLES 

Civil Case No. 281 of 2003 

Honiara: Brown PJ 

Date of Hearing: 14th May 2003 
Date of Judgment: 29th May 2003 

John Sullivan for the Plaintiff 
James Apaniai for the First Defenriant 
In person the Second Defendant 
Andrew Nori for the Third Defendant 
No appearance for the Registrar of Titles 

.Reasons for Decision 

The plaintiff company sought relief, pursuant to Sections 139 and 157 of the 
Land and Ti.tles Act (Cap 133) against the Premier's forfeiture of the plaintiffs 
lease of the vacant land in Honiara in August 2002 and consequent orders for 
rectification of the Land Register to have the company reinstated as lease 
owner. 

The Cause was originally set down for hearing on the 24th April when: having 
regard to the fact that Mr. Sullivan for the plaintiff informed the Court that Mr. 
Presley Watts, a lawyer, had telephoned him to say that he had been consulted 
by Mr. Tuva, the 2nd defendant and that Mr. Tuva sought an adjournment, I 
stood the matter over to today. I particularly warned Mr. Tetea Tuva that his 
lawyer would need to appear on tl1e next occasion, if he wanted to be heard, 
but thrtt in any event, he would need to come to court. Mr. Tetea Tuva came 
today. He was not represented, he again asked for an adjournment for he said 
his lawyer was not available this morning. Well, at some point the convenience 
of the Court and the other parties had to be considered (especially since the 
cause had already been adjourned, for Mr. Tetea's convenience, at cost to all 
the other parties) so I refused the application, telling Mr. Tuva he could address 
me on the material that I heard later, when everyone had finished. He 
understood English. 
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He h~.d filed no material, the case revolved about the actions of the Premier 
forfeiting the plaintiffs lease and the act of the Registrar of Titles accepting the 
forfeiture and subsequent registration of a fresh lease by tbe Province as 
Perpetual Estate holder to the 2nd defendant, and a sub-lease· to the 3'd 
defendant, so the cause rested very much on documentary material. At the 
conclusion of the case for other parties, in an attempt to be particularly fair to 
Mr. Tetea, I asked him to tell me what he wanted to, having heard counsels 
argument. He then embarked on a history of his recollection of the land 
transactions back in 1992 whereupon Mr. Sullivan rose to object. I ignored his 
objection at first, but it quickly became apparent that the 2nd plaintiff was 
seeking to raise matters, which should properly be on oath. He was tnen ,worn 
and recommenced • telling me about lus initial dealings over the land. Mr. 
Sullivan pressed his objection, for the case was closed, the evidence was heard 
and to allow (what in effect was a reopening) would cause the plaintiff harm, 
for be was not available, in Court to. hear this evidence, and consequently l\fr. 
Sullivan would be unable to properly address this new material. 

It also sounded a warning, that the Court should prevent material, which 
offended the rule in Brown -v- Dunn. In the circumstances, since the 2nd 

defend1nt had already embarked on a story which addressed none of the 
plainciffs material, I prevented the 2nd defendant from. continuing, and asked 
him to resume his place at the Bar table. 

\l'.-'itl: the assistance of Mr. Nori, who proposed a form of words, he was asked 
in pidgin whether he wished to respond to the arguments he had heard, and he 
again sought an adjournment so that "his solicitor could come". 

I was somewhat bemused and nonplussed by the turn of events for despite 
offering a mistrial; all counsel agreed that I continue, on the material already 
befc,rf' the Court. On reflection, my suggestion to abort the trial, was contrary 
to the tr;terest of justice, for all the other parties would again, have hac their 
interests subordinated to those of the 2nd defendant, who had been afforded 
every opportunity to put any relevant matters to the Court in accordance with 
tbe practice and procedure of the Court. The case proceeded by way of 
affidavits, yet without warning, I proceeded to hear viva voce evidence, :,fter 
tl1e c?.se for all ocher parties had closed, and after final addresses. 

To be blinded to the importance of being impartial, (while i11s1s11ng on 
compliance with tules by those represented) by a misguided :,ense to favout· an 
unrepresented • litigant, who h:,5 had time and opportunity to ohlain 
representation, 11ad he wanted it, is a rm.stake by a judge. Tending tc, patroni;:e a 
litigant, does not body well for impartiality. 
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The case for the plaintiff 

The plaintiffs case was clearly set out in the affidavit of Mr. Robert Goh, the 
secretary of the plaintiff company filed on the 18th November last and read 
without objection. I propose to reproduce the relevant parts, and describe the 
annexed document 

2. By lease dated 10 Mqy 1993 and registered on 16 June 1993 the First Defendant 
as the owner of the perpetual estate granted a lease of Parcel No. 191-023-102/ 1 to 
the Second Defendant for a term of 50 years commencing on 1 January 1993. 

The lease of the fixed term estate dated 10 May 1993 to J. T. Tuva was 
registered, it appears from the photocopy lease, on the 22 July 1993. The lease 
of the FIE acknowledged receipt of the sum of $10,000.00 for the grant, and 
yearly rent of $2000.00 The lease· provided for particular conditions in the 
second schedule. 

The 2nd schedule provided: 

1. The rent shall be revised every five years based on the 
unimproved value of the land. 

2. No consent shall be required from the Premier or the owner of 
the perpetual estate for the time being if the lessee decide to 
transfer, lease, sublease, charge or subdivide his lease of part. 

3. No development shall take place on the land without the prior 
approval of the appropriate Town and Country Planning Board. 

3. Parcel No. 191-023-102/ 1 was subsequentfy subdivided into a number of parcels 
including Parcel No. 191-023/136/1 ("the Land") and the lease was registered in 
respect of the Land 

This Transfer, photocopied from the records of the plaintiff company, has not 
recorded details of the Registrar of Titles actions on registration. The details of 
the registration come from another copy document annexed to this affidavit, 
but the original of which is in the custody of the proper officer at the Honiara 
Land Registry. This other copy document is of the Lease Register, annexure 
RG13, which shows Best Distributors Services Limited as Entry No. 2 in the 
ownership section of the fixed term lease affecting parcel 191-023-136/1 ( the 
subject land). 
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The transfer document, in the 1st schedule, states "subject to the terms and 
conditions in the original lease agreement between Premier for and on behalf 
of Guadalcanal Provincial Assembly and James Tetea Tuva dated 10th May 
1993." 

The transferor's G- T. Tuva) signature was witnessed by Becky Olofia, PO Box 
261, Honiara, yet the certification or verification of execution, required by 
S.203 of the Lands and Titles Act to a transfer required to be registered (such 
was the case here) was by Robert Goh, Commissioner of Oaths, (the deponent 
in dus affidavit before me) and the Secretary of Best Distributors Ltd, the 
plaintiff. The company seal was affixed in the presence of one signatory, the 
words, Director/Secretary having not been scored through to identify the 
office of the witness. Nevertheless, a transfer was subsequently registered and, 
in the absence of objection, the maxim omnia praesumuntur rite essee acta (it is 
presumed that the usual formalities have been complied with) must presume to 
apply. Certainly time has passed since the date of registration. The Registrar of 
Titles may well be faced with latches, now. 

4. By a transfer dated 23 May 1994 the Second Defendant transferred his lease of the 
Land to the Plaintiff, n<ho was registered as lessee of the Land on 6 April 1999. 

5. By a document entitled "Notice Before Forfeiture" dated variousjy 15 April 2002 on 
the first page and 13 April 2002 on the second page, the First Defendant 
pu,portedjy gave notice to the Plaintiff claiming that: 

(a) the transfer of the lease from the Second D~fendant to the Plaintiff (ex.RG2) 
had been affected without the written consent of the First Defendant; and 

(b) the Plaintiff was in arrears of rental of $2000.00 per annum in that the last 
rent received from the Plaintiff was for 199 5. 

6. The Plainti_ff was never served with a copy of ex RG3. The first the Plaintiff knew of 
the existence of ex. RG3 was when I received a handwritten letter addressed to me 
and the Plaintiff from the Lands Officer of the First Defendant dated 3 Jujy 2002 
asking that the notice of 15 April 2002 (i.e., ex. RG3) be ignored and referring to 
anew notice of 3 May 2002, but enclosing a neiv "Notice Before Forfeiture" in fact 
dated 3 Jujy 2002. No1v produced and Jhown to me and marked ''RG4" and 
''RG5" respectivejy are true copies of the said letter and notice. On receiving exs. 4 
and 5 I caused a search of the registry to be conducted and obtained a copy of 
ex.RG3. In ac,·ordance with the request in ex.RG4, I ig,~ored ex.RG3. 

7. As appears from ex.RCS, the First Defendant claimed substartialjy the same 
,/efaults as were claimed in ex. RG3. 

_·(I. 
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8. By document entitled "Request for Rectification Before Forfeit" dated 5 Ju!J 
addressed to me and the Plaintiff, which was expressed to "supersede" ex.RCS, the 
First Defendant claimed a default in that the said lease was transferred by the Second 
Defendant to the Plaintiff without the consent of the First Defendant but no longer 
alleged that there was mry arrears of rent. Now produced and shown to me and 
marked "RC6" is a true copy of that notice. 

9. The Plaintiff has in fact paid all rent and as ex.RC6 was expressed to supersede 
ex.RCS and as ex.RG4 had requested that ex.RC3 be ignored, I assumed that this 
was now accepted by the First Defendant and that arrears of rent were no longer 
alleged or in issue. It followed that the on!J default being alleged by the First 
Defendant was the lack of consentfar the transfer of the lease to the Plaintiff As 
appears from ex.RC 1, the lease express!J states that such consent was not required 
and according& there could be no such default. I therefore did not respond. 

10. By a letter dated 31 Ju!J 2002 to the Fourth Defendant copied to me and received on 
6 August 2002, the First Defendant, re!Jing on the lack of a response to ex.RC6, 
stated that he would be seeking forfeiture under s. 115 of the Land and Titles Act 
(Cap 133). Now produced and shown to me and marked ''RC7" is a true copy of 
that letter. 

11. According& I instructed my solicitors to write to the First Defendant, requiring ex. 
RC6 to be withdrawn and to the Fourth Defendants to request that no action be 
taken on ex.RC6. Now produced and shown to me and marked ''RC8" and 
''RC9" respective!J are true copies of letters from Sol-Law to the First Defendant 
and the Fourth Defendant dated 6 August 2002 and 7 August 2002 respective!J. 

The letter to the Premier of 6 August 2002 deals with two mistakes, which Mr. 
Sullivan stated, invalidated the purported notice to rectify before forfeit. He 
referred to the 2nd Schedule of the original lease by the Premier to Mr. Tuva 
which recited that no consent from the Premier was required for a tra11sfer by 
the lessee, and secondly, the period of 5 days allowed for rectification was 
unreasonably short. Mr. Sullivan, for abundance of caution, also pointed out 
that the lease rent payments had been made and were up to date. His second 
letter, to the Registrar of Titles was as follows: 

The Registrar of Titles 
Ministry of Home Affairs 
PO BoxC15 
Honiara 
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Dear Sir, 

RE: PARrRL Na 191-023-136/1 

We act for Best Distributors and Services Umited, the registered lessee of the above parcel. 
We refer to the letter to you from the Premier of Guadalcanal Province dated 31'' Ju!J 2002. 
We enclose a copy of our letter to the Premier dated 6'h August 2002 and draw )'OUr 
attention to the Second Schedule of the lease. 

In the circumstances we trust that you will take no steps to register any instrument of forfeiture 
without adequate notice to this firm. In the meantime we shall endeavor to get the Premier to 
accept our client's position, jailing which our client will have to seek relief under s. 13 9. 

Yours jaithful!J 
SOL-LAW 

Tohn Sullivan -
cc: Best Distributors and Services Ltd 

Premier, Guadalcanal Province 

12. Notwithstanding that correspondence, by a document dated 8 August 2002 entitled 
"Notice of Re-entry'; the First Defendant purported to re-enter and take possession 
of the land. Now produced and shown to me and marked "RG1O" is a true copy of 
that notice. The Fourth Defendant registered exRG1O on the same date. I note !hat 
exRG1O purports to re!J non-compliance with a notice dated 13 April 2002 
(presumab!J ex.RG3 as there is no other notice bearing that date) notwithstanding 
that I was express!J told in ex.RG4 to ignore ex.RG3 and notwithstanding ex.RG7 
refers to ex. RG6. • 

13. On the same date, 8 August 2002, the First Defendantpurported to grant a fresh 
lease qf the Land to the Second Defendant for a term of 50 years commencing 1 
January 2002 at an annual rental of $2000.00. Now produced and shown to me 
and marked "RG11" is a true copy of the lease instrument. 

14. Earlier on 6 Aug11st 2002, the Second Defendant purported to grant a sub-lease !Jj 
the Land to the Third Defendant also for a term of 50 years commencing 1 January 
2002 far a grant premium of $750,000. Now produced and shown to me and 
marked "RG 12" is a true copy of the sub-lease instrument. 

15. I am informed by Dennis I<wan of the Third Defendant and verify believe that the 
Third Defendant has so far paid on!J $100,000.00 of the grant premium to the 
Second Defendant and that the Third Defendant has not yet entered into possession of 
the Land 
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16. I sqy that for some years the Plain tiff has been trying to eject the Second Defendant 
from the Land and that this has been suf?ject to litigation in Civil Case 332 of 1996. 
I sqy that both the First and Second Defendants were at all times aware that the 
consent of the First Defendant to the transfer of the lease to the Plaintiff was not 
required as it was an express term of the lease to which both were parties. I sqy that 
the various notices issued by the First Defendant were issued without a1!J basis in fact 
and that there was no default as alleged and that the notices were issued for the 
improper purpose, to which the Second Plaintiff was a parry and had notice, of 
depriving the Plain tiff of its leasehold interest in the Land and conferring the 
Plaintiffs interest on the Second Defendant so that the Second Defendant could profit 
by his dealing with the Third Defendant. 

When queried about the outcome of the civil case no.332/96, Mr. 
Sullivan said that it "petered i.mt" in about 1998. I do not propose to 
consider that matter further, for it has not been raised in these 
proceedings for any other purpose. The latter part of this paragraph are 
matters which are properly objectionable and whilst the point was not 
taken by other counsel, Mr. Sullivan could not expect the court to accept 
the opinions on their face. 

17. According!J the registration of the lease to the Second Defendant (ex RG 11) was 
obtained by fraud or mistake and the Second Defendant had knowledge thereof or 
caused such fraud or mistake or substantialfy contributed to it by his own, neglect or 
default. 

18. Now produced and shown to me and marked "RG13" is a true copy of the Lease 
Register for the Land. 

19. Now produced and shown to me and marked "RG14" is a true copy of the Sub-
Lease Register for the Land. 

Both the lease and sub-lease copies are apparently from the source of the 
Registrar of Titles. The lease register shows, after the cancelled entry no. 2, that 
of Best Distributors Services Ltd as owner, a cancelled caveat entry (3) by Paul 
Yee, PO Box 398, Honiara, a cancelled re-entry by Premier of Guadalcanal 
Province with effect 8th August 2002 and lastly (5) that entry of James Tetea 
Tuva, Farmer of PO Box 1891, Honiara by transfer dated 8 August 2002 
presented for registration on the 8 August 2002 and current. The sub-registry 
shows the sub-lease to the 3rd defendant, Winner Properties Ltd, PO Box 
1818, Honiara (showing consideration of $750,000) registered on the same day, 
pursuant to instrument dated 6th August 2002. Mr. Kwan for the 3'd defendant 
says only $100,000.00 of the consideration has been paid. I mention this for 
later on I deal with the nature of the Registrar of Titles correspondence, and 
her urging to have the whole consideration paid by Winner Properties. 
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That, then was the evidence of the plaintiff, and Mr. Sullivan pointed to the 
filed affidavit of service of the process on the Registrar of Titles. I am satisfied 
service has been properly effected and consequently the court may make 
orders, if appropriate, affecting the Registrar. 

It was also agreed by counsel that the land in question was vacant land and no 
one was in occupation. 

I accept that state of affairs. 

Mr. Apaniai said the Premier had no material for the Court. 

Mr. Tuva had no material and Mr. Nori proceeded to read the affidavit of 
Dennis Kwan, the Managing Director of the 3'd Defendant company. His 
affidavit was short and I reproduce it here. 

I Dennis Kwan, of Honiara, businessman, MAKE OATH and sqy as fallows: 

1. I am the Managing Director of the Third Defendant Compa,ry 

2. I purchased the land now under dispute based on advice I received from the Fourth 
Defendant, after having being approached ma,ry times I!] the Second Defendant. 

3. Annexed hereto and marked 'VK1 "are a bundle of correspondences sent to me I!] 
the Fourth Defendant which I ask the Court to take into consideration. 

4. I purchased the land for the sum of $444,630.80 

5. Consent far the Second Defendant's sub-lease to me was made I!] the Premier of 
Guadalcanal Province ry letter dated 21'' November 2001, which is annexed h.ereto 
and marked "DK2". The consent was specifical!J given in respect of the sublease to 
the Third Defendant. 

The annexure being those letters by the Assistant Registrar of Titles, Irene 
Vaukei are also reproduced in full and annexed to this judgment, to show the 
extent of her interest in the particular transaction involving Winners Properties 
Ltd. Apart from. that letter dated 5th August 2002, they were hand written. 

Then the Premier's letter of the 21" November 2001 was annexed, addressed to 
Mr. Tetea. 

0 
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I then called upon Mr. Sullivan to address on the close of the defendant's cases 
even though the 3'd defendant had gone into evidence, a couFse which Mr. 
Sullivan was gracious to accept. He handed up an outline of the plaintiffs 
submissions. 

The plaintiff comes by way of S.139 of the Land and Titles Act (Cap 133) 

S.139 ... The owner of an estate upon whom a notice has been seroed under section 138, or 
against whom the Commissioner is proceeding, by action or re-entry, to enforce his 
right of forfeiture, mqy apply to the High Court for relief, and the Court mqy grant 
or refuse relief, as the Court, having regard to the proceedings and the conduct of the 
parties and the circumstances of the case, thinks fit, and, if it grants relief, mqy grant 
it on such terms as it thinks fit, and mqy, under section 229, order rectification of the 
land register. 

Section 157 of the Act applies the provisions of both S.138 and S.139 to leases. 
Section 138 says: 

The Commissioner shall not be entitled to exercise the right of forfeiture until he has 
seroed on the owner of the estate and on every other person shown by the land register 
to be interested a notice -

(a) specifying the particular breach complained of; and 

(b) if the breach is capable of remecfy, requiring the owner to remecfy the breach 
within such reasonable period as is specified in the notice; and 

(c) in any case other than non-pqyment of rent, requiring the owner to make 
compensation in money for the breach, and the owner has jailed to remecfy the 
breach within a reasonable time thereafter, if it is capable of remeefy, and to 
make reasonable compensation in money. 

[fhe Premier stands in place of the Commissioner in the legislation, having the 
Perpetual Lease estate] 

Mr. Sullivan says that the notice specifying breach referred to in S.138 must 
relate the breaches to those of kind specified by S.155. 

Section 155 (1) gives a lessor the right to forfeit the lease if the lessee commits 
any breach of, or omits to perform, any agreement or obligation on his part 
express or implied in the lease. 
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The right of forfeiture mqy be -

(a) exercised, where neither the lessee nor any person claiming through or under 
him is in occupation of the land comprised in the lease, qy entering upon and 
remaining in possession of the land,· or 

(b) enforced 01 action in the High Court. 

The right of forfeiture shall be taken to have been waived if-

(a) the lessor accepts rent which has become due since the breach of the agreement or 
obligation which entitled the lessor to forfeit the lease or has 01 any other positive 
act shown an intention to treat the lease subsisting,· and provided that the 
acceptance of rent after the· lessor has commenced an action in the High Court 
under subsection (2) shall not operate as a waiver. 

Mr. Sullivan says that the plaintiff is entitled to relief against forfeiture by the 
Provincial Government because: 

i) there was no breach of the terms of the lease for the rent was paid 
and the Provinces consent to the sale of the FfE way not 
required since the original grant of the FTE to Mr. Kuva expressly 
waived, in the 2nd Schedule, the need for consent. 

(ii) the time nominated by the Province to rectify the alleged breaches 
was unreasonable. 

(iii) the lessor did not enter upon the land and remain in possession 
and 

(iv) there is no High Court order of forfeiture. 

Mr. Sullivan goes on to say that the notice ultimately relied upon as founding 
cause for forfeiture, was that Premier's notice of forfeiture dated 15th April 
( exhibit RG 3) despite the various substituted notices sent the plaintiff, 
including one asking the plaintiff to ignore that notice of the 15th April 2002. 
That notice alleged only one breach of the lease, the failure by the lessor, Mr. 
Tuva to obtain the Premier's consent to the transfer to the plaintiff. 

The plaintiff therefore relieo upon the express terms of the 2nd Schedulr to the 
grant by the Premier of a FTE of 50 years to Mr. Tuva which specifically states 
that the Premier's con~ent is not required for a subsequent transfer, and says 
that tl1ere was no breach sufficient for the purposes of the notice. 
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He goes on to say that the Premier did not in fact, re-enter and take possession 
of the land despite his Notice of Re-entry dated 8th August 2002·(and registered 
on the same day) for the 2nd defendant purported to re-enter and tak1c: 
possession (for the sublease to the 3'd defendant was, by transfer dated two 
days earlier, registered on the same day as the Notice of Re-entry by the 
Premier.) 

Clearly no power rested in the 2nd defendant on the 15tl' August to sublease the 
property by instrument, yet he purported to do so. Mr. Sullivan also pointed to 
the 5 days allowed by the notice to comply sent by the Premier as wholly 
unreasonable. 

~ It was obvious that the Premier had no intention of giving consent. On the 21 st 

November 2001, the Premier wrote to James Tetea in the following terms 
(DK7). 

James Tetea 
PO Box 941 
Honiara 

Dear Sir, 

Ref LOT 107 PN 191-023-102/1 

Date: 21" November 2001 

CONSENT TO TRANSFER LOT 1071',N 191-02,-102/1 

Thank you for your letter dated 21 / 11 / 01. 

Your request for consent to transfer your lease interest is hereby granted. 

Please help the office of the Premier informed of the progress as fresh survrys and suG-divisions 
will be made on the whole land area. 

Yours faithful!J 

RT. HON. E. ALEBUA 
Premier 

cc: Commissioner of Lands 

Coming to the matters complained of by Mr. Sullivan, I am satisfied that the 
eventual notice relied upon to ground the purported forfeiture by the Premier, 
was the one which the Premier has specifically asked the plaintiff to ignore, for 
the Premier had gone on to send substitute notices in lieu of that of the 15th 

April 2002. 
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This scattergun approach cannot avail the Premier, where the Act expects a 
degree of fairness in relation to acts likely to adversely affect owRership rights. 
The Premiers act, in relying on the notice of the 15th April 2002 in the face of 
the expressed direction to ignore it, breaches the Wednesbury principles, as to 
fairness (Associated Provincial Picture Houses Ltd -v- Wednesbury 
Corporation (1948) 1 KB 223) 

It is a breach of such a nature, that the purported act of re-entry by the Premier 
is void, based as it is on a notice that the plaintiff had been told to ignore. 

Mr. Nori addressed me. He said that there had been no mistake in terms of 
S.229 of the Act, because the 3'd defendant is protected by S.229(2). 

S229(1) 

(2) 

Subject to subsection (2), th: High Court mqy order rectification of the land 
register by directing that any registration be cancelled or amended where it is so 
empowered by this Act or where it is satisfied that any registration has been 
obtained, made or omitted by fraud or mistake. 

The land register shall not be rectified so as to affect the title of an owner who 
is in possession and acquired the interest far valuable consideration, unless 
such owner had knowledge of the omission, fraud or mistake in consequence of 
which the rectification is sought, or caused such omission, fraud or mistake or 
substantially contributed to it by his act, neglect or default. 

I have appended to this judgment copies of the correspondence annexed to the 
affidavit of Dennis Kwan, for that correspondence satisfies me the purchaser, 
Winner Properties Ltd was on notice that Best Distributors had an interest in 
the parcel of land. Neglect or default to enquire into and seek proper legal 
advice in the face of the warnings on the Land Register cannot afford" the 3'd 
defendant any protection envisaged by S.229. As well, he is not, consequently 
able to rely on S.229(2) to avoid rectification for the transfer under which he 
took the sublease was defective, for that it predated the grant of the FTE to the 
transferor, Mr. Tuva. 

The purported "advice" contained in the Registrar of Titles letter of the 5th 

August 2002 (see the annexure to these reasons) to Mr. Dennis Kwan was 
wrong in fact, as well as law. No rental arrears existed, and the purported notice 
of forfeiture did not rely on arrears of rent as a ground. Section 155(1) deals 
with the right of forfeiture. The Registrar of Titles knew of this change of 
grounds in the Premier's purported notice of forfeiture and re-entry, knew of 
the denial by Best Distributors of any brea.:,h of covenants or agreements in the 
lease (by reason of Sol-Laws letter of 7th August 2002, set out earlier) and 
ignored S.155(1) when purporting to "advise" Mr. Kwan on the law. 

0 
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Yet on the 8th August, the Registrar, in the face of a set of circumstances, which 
clearly called for caution, purported to register a sub-lease which predated 
ownership of an estate in the transferor, Mr. Tuva. 

A prudent purchaser of the sublease cannot turn a blind eye to these warnings 
on the register. 

Mr. Nari's submissions went on to suggest the Registrar of Titles held herself 
out as acting for Mr. Tuva and persuaded Mr. Kwan to complete the purchase 
of the sublease from Mr. Tuva. 

I need make no finding on the proprietary or otherwise, of Mr. Kwan's • act in 
seeming to adopt the Registrar's course of advice (except to say that he 
neglected or defaulted to heed the warnings on the Register) but clearly the 
Registrar's acts of registering the forfeiture, the subsequent lease immediately to 
Mr. Tuva and sublease to Winner Properties, in the face of the caveat, warnings 
in letters by Sol-Law and the requirements of the Act affecting forfeiture do 
lead me to find such a series of errors as to amount to serious mistake giving 
rise to a suggestion of fraud by the Premier of the Province and the Registrar, 
on the registered owner Best Distributors and Services Ltd. 

I prefer to base the order for rectification on the clear ultra vires act of the 
Premier of the Provincial Government in relying on a defective notice. of 
forfeiture (which had been specifically disregarded) and purported re-entry to 
extinguish the plaintiffs right of ownership in the Fixed Term Estate. 
Registration of the Re-entry by the Registrar of Titles had been obtained by 
mistake of the Premier in terms of S.229(1) of the Act. His mistake cannot be 
allowed to stand. 

In any event, after some 8 years, the Premier of the Province would appear to 
be estopped from acting against the plaintiff under the principle of latches. It 
was the Premier's original grant of a Fixed Term Estate to Mr. Tuva which had, 
by the 2nd schedule contained an express provision not requiring the Premier's 
subsequent consent to transfer of lease. 

But the basis for rectification of the Register, and the consequent orders, is the 
complete absence of procedural fairness in the Premier by virtue of the use to 
which he had put the defective notice of forfeiture dated 13th April 2002 to 
ground re-entry. 
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I accordingly make orders in terms of the prayer for relief, as foUows: 

I order in terms of paragraphs 1 and 2 of the originating summons. I further 
order the 1st and 4th defendants to pay the costs of the plaintiff. 

BROWNPJ 

Annexure: The material forming part of and annexed to the affidavit of 
Dennis Kwan filed and read in these proceedings. 

·o 



~ SOLOMON ISLANDS 
C' ·, -

~ GOVERNMENT 

T e!egrar_ns: 

_J 

Lands Registry 

P O Box G 1 5 
Honiara 
Guadalcanal 
Solomon Islands 

·'.'•" ." ,--... 

Telephone: 2 2 2 2 7 

Facsim,le: (6771 20786 

Your Ref· 

Our Rel 

Oare 2..1 - 'I - o;_' _ 

-------------------'----- - --- -- -- ---

\ ) '\ 0 -~-t?-

tc, - +ce. 
+c,nt 
\ E'. C\_,,) <?. 

,jo~, 

p--orn 

\----c-° c\ u \r-E:' 

r,.-p I°"'"'\ IE'!-

·]_ .:_o,,frrv, C\\\ \("'\(>t-'_,- i._.,,._),,_....,.-\:::.:_•.<:,, c,.._,,. P-c'>c-·{ I'":'.""::> C.<_;,tv·o()\r:'fr· 

\'tee,,~*'- nrrn,,c.y'- ·to P"'J ::lo,v.rs Ti~kq \;_11,c,·I· ,~_ c.t,1,.-

\-C' ,,,.-,n ,,-._;cl~lc-\,~ Mr.' \r.du. . \ 6Ec'l«:;: ✓ c.:':. anc( cr,-'f:, .. -, 1 

-t{.,~=-n;:- ,,.~ ,,~~ t~C\-Sn1"" _L-0~'~) jo'-·, : ... ~,0.._,lc..l ~o-\- p<_.-.1 ... 1 
h •J 

:fc.···1(·.,.~·::) cc•~1c:\I 1!"':., 0\.0\(~_j ·to 1r<1 . 

·1: 

11: '. 

'' / i 



r--
" 

r' 

SOLOMON ISLANDS 
.GOVERNMENT 

.. ,Te.legrarns: 

'Denn•S ku.Jori 

i 
lr 
I 

7 

G.J',,7 n e.r5 A-ope,-t e :s L\-J_ 
Po Bo>'- 1,:;,1~ 

+lor>1a1T1 

rr: 
'r~ i. -,. 

Lands Registry 
P.O.Box G 15 
Honiara 

--GuadalcAnal 
Solomon-ls'lahds 

Telephone: 22227 

Facs,m,I~: (6 77) 20786 
(f,'•'·,··•'···' 

Your Ref· 

Our Ref 

Date 24 . '3 . 2002. 

I w,J:L,-'.:3 .... :co coj,r,,-1., --th.C1..t. 

~lo~ 0-/YvUM:'._G..\'_ _j"J..<J 

.t-o __tL<l_ 

L,Q;\, f (V\,0 

k c.v;;u;,..... &J 

O"t) ~ ''--" . ·, .t 

h:, 00<...f' 

p~C\/.LQ.. ~- to ('.)L)! Le,c,v-€1' .Sa::tL~.J\. \S\. CYLll o-Jt'l-~ 

56\\,\,,Q_ -~ cy)O .::tk.o....t ~31__$}--r~'\. F5t'c.Q..QC)_oL\ 

-6,Q_ C.L\,L.LQQ.. i ~- LGA-~0 p"'<Jv\UV- _'::'\Cl..JJt_ •ID tJ:v•Uu·J 

82,x. ,,o N2_CL-'1C,'<, u,_r1;
0 

_1ou ~t~ou.-l&'. ''-'-"'·_,\· 1..:,c.c0 
J °'"'--'2/J I -e.Je..0- ,c, J cLll 't-~ b c~...l a,;•'--"-· 0~. ,. ,c;-..-,'-''-✓• 

cl'- '-IL +o . -h ,,.,...., . ~ ~ &... '"' o.. C..C,f?_j ~f '-i-l'--" 
(,~'-'Q .... ,V'\.\t --~- _,,x:_ O.,C LQ..f'°M'Af 0/J C~:✓\S,,....l.l.'c:\'__ 

Yovr~ ~cu.RJc~ 

:?Esv C\_....._.J_,,_, 
I i'.2.. E:. "-.lf' ✓ /0\uk'.£ I 



. Telegrams: 

K..,__, C..<..rc, . 

r:i 
' ""i""'t~ Lt-cl. 

Lands Registry 
P.O.Box GJ 5 
Honiara • 
Guadalca[lal 
Solo/:nbH\:fgl~j,ds 

Telephone: 2.2.227 

.facsimii~:,'1,16771 20786 

Your Ref 

Our Ref 

Date 

Lve 1..-...):' .. ~ .:...tt; c:.L .. d!.v ·,.:s.e.. ..t.(k_c._J--- _;,U,..__a__,e_ c...t_;,e_ C (_(,.__:.._ ~---·..:..-~ 

~,) ,cW_,--e_.c.Q_ o~Jc:::...__...._.·'-E:.t +e.....Q_ L_.l:.:o.:,---..LI..L. .:.t,,.._c._Q ~~----..)) . .__-- ... :.... _____ _ 

·t>-~, beer D , c;,i-,- , .. -b ~ s -.s- S~v ,c,,..,-, L,,.,...., J.D..cl.... ·17-'-'<-

:1.)' t',. 1-~ ·-"-'- . ~-"- cr--·.s 

Lo.., cO 

~·, ~- Cov-e....o.....to ~ ·,>..-&t ,--, o..•,J _,;c,. j 

Jou,- . ~'"'-e~-iJC.p / .5 L<.b:-~ j .tk,,_ c.a v-c:: cd, 

r'YuL<-"--lJ .:.Ge, -0~ r,-0 ~CQ.. f.rc.,-,~--.. ~,.,c, h-·' -, 'I 
. I • y ' ,,; 

,._~-u,-· ct.Ju- d._Q__c'-'--'-'·':j..s • }°'-' o_r-e_, o.c c...c--rJl~ ':j ·.--t.c, clu 

_":=11---L u2,_ C..Lr-t__ _::t.1~ ..:::-.:i __,i_),::::> L...u.,.,~_) ©2. '-Cf .,,.(J.\.._....\.....,-"",) .A{. l . ';_ 'I.'.._ 

t.~~-e. r__,_.LI'.. ~ ~ ..:....1.:: . 1/0-<..-<. ~''-~- _,__ 
~o..<Ul_ T clLL ...:0:., .:tk.e. ·-t.a.,,_& 

''1 ,_ 

a O<,__.,-.. ~~ 0 0 
La"'---"'-"-- c-l,.. ~ 

'l~~ b~~ ···~•i: 
1~; 

V.'~u ,.::-e::. l 

-1.c1~·-· 



SOLOMON ISLANDS 
GOVEijJ~f)1ENT. 

• Telegr.ams:. 

_j 

K'.0.~ l'Y\..Q__ 
'•• 

{'-~"'- .. ~ Q)--€._ 

IA.Of P'j 0 ~ 
Jcuaj]A ~ 

¾JJ, 

~v~ 

la..o-1-

Lands Registry 
P.O.Box G 1 5 
Honiara 

- --~-Guadalcanal 
, , Solomon Islands . 

• Teleph~~e: 22257 
Facsimile:· {677) 207.8.6 " -1':.r 

Your Ref. 

Our Ref 

Date: 

~ 
' • 

__ J \..... -.....:""--... ... 

I C\/v\. 

·i 

i 
I 

i 



L 

-- SOLOMON ISLANDS 
'lcG10VERRME.Nt''' -~, 

, Tel~grams:, 

7 

_J 

• -. - '. C c•&~.--'.-70:.., , - , 

0 
Lands Registry 
P.O.Box G 15 

-Honiara 
Guiid.alcanal ,: 
Solomon Islands 

Telephone: 2 2 2 2 7 

Facsimfle: 16771 20786 

Your Ref 

Our Ref 

Date. 07 - 'ti- c 2.. 

~¼-~~ ..\z:9_~ C<- ~ t '2.00 --

~ v;>-~-J~-- F ~ ~cQ 
~,bh-0c { TJ-\_JL-<> .~ ±ll,o 

SJ~CJ--A.Q.. 

Fc5Y ct"'-s­

@'h\J c~ 

Knz:y ,_ V-,-~ i 

--- i 



r 

SOLOMON ISLANDS 
.GOVERNMENT 

.. ,Telegrams: 

De".iinis ,Kwan 
Jimmy Store 
Honiara 

Dear Sir 

7 

_j 

Lands Registry 
P.O.Box G15 
Honiara 

.-.G-uadaicanal 
Sqlpmdl)}:Jsli!ftds 

.. ' . ' ' ; !.. . !,';::, • '., ~,:,... . ' 

Telepho,ne: 22227 

Facsi.rnile: 1677/ :20786 

Your Ref. 

Our Ref 

Date 5th August 2002 

RE: LAND AT GUADALCANAL PROVINCE AREAC. PARCEL NUMBER 1 9 I C.027-136( I) 

This letter is to confirm that my~office is in tl1e process of registering 
forfeiture and re-entry formalities as the iurrent l~asc title holder t1us 

failed to pay rental since 1996 to the Guadalcanal Province. 

We are currently awaiting the Notice of Re-Entry from G/Province. As soon 
us w~ receive this, we will complete all the required and necessary steps 
to revert Title buck to G/Province~ 

As Best Distributors have fuilcd to pay rental, I believe this matter does 
not need to g0 co the courts~ Administratively, my office needs to 
complete all formalities to complete the forfeiture process. 

If you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact us . 

.JJ5VCJ.-v-k. 
Irene Vaukei 
Registrur cf Titles 
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James Tetea 
PO Box 941 
Honiara 

Dear Sir, 

. . 

151<-, 

GUADALCAN 

Ref: LOT. I 07 PN I 9 I -023-102/ I 

Date: 21 st November 200 I 

CONSENT TO TRANSFER LOT 107 PN 191-023-102/1 

Thank you for your letter dated 21 /I I /0 I. 

Your request for consent to transfer your'·Jease interest is hereby granted. 

' Please help the office of the Premier informed of the progress as fresh surveys and sub-
divisions will be made on the whole land area. 

Cc: -€~nunissioner of Lands 

n~urs faithfully, 

C!!l~~\,::,;':S==== 
RT, HON. E. ALE.BUA 

Premier 


